in developed countries in the European and Western Pacific
Regions [39, 40] and in theUnited States [40, 41]. The economic bur-
den of measles in these countries, however, mostly related to direct
healthcare costs [43–47].

The results further suggest that the estimated economic loss
due to measles-related deaths would increase with conflict and
fragility conditions over the discounted future PYLL, adding to
Somalia’s both short-term and long-run economic burden.
While the present study provides a different context and considers
the additional assumption of conflict and fragility conditions, the
results are not only consistent with the indirect and direct cost of
measles [48, 49], but also congruous to findings of studies of other
high burden infectious diseases [20].

Previous studies examined gender differentials with regards to
measles burden. A world review of gender differences in measles
mortality showed that females had higher mortalities than males
even though they may have generally lower mortalities than males
in all ages [50]. The results suggest that measles-related deaths of

Table 2. Baseline parameter assumption values

Factor 20% Reduction Base scenario 20% Increase

Discount rate 2.40% 3.00% 3.60%

Growth-adjustment factor of NHGDP per capita 0.54 0.67 0.8

Proportion of total measles deaths (PTMD0–14) 0.35 0.43 0.52

Conflict and fragility index 91.2 114 120

Table 3. Sensitivity and adjusted sensitivity of indirect cost associated with measles-related deaths ($000’)

20% Reduction 20% Increase
Range

Factor Baseline
20%

Reduction Change 1
20%

Increase Change 2
Abs(Change
1− Change 2)

Discount rate $35 906.99 $39 786.33 $3879.34 $32 563.47 −$3343.52 $7222.86

Growth-adjustment factor of NHGDP per capita $35 906.99 $36 312.58 $405.59 $35 021.93 −$885.06 $1290.65

Proportion of total measles deaths (PTMD0–14) $35 906.99 $28 725.59 −$7181.40 $43 088.39 $7181.40 $14 362.80

Conflict and fragility index $35 906.99 $36 400.23 $493.24 $35 808.34 −$98.65 $591.89

6 Omar B. Da’ar

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0950268819001420 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0950268819001420

girls aged 0–14 years would account for slightly more than half of
the loss (51.2%).

To account for uncertainty in data and robustness of results,
health economics literature emphasises the need for sensitivity
analysis [28–31]. The present study suggests the model and
results are robust although somewhat sensitive to changes in the
epidemiologic and economic factors, affirming the need for
sensitivity analysis. The PTMD0–14 and the discount rate were